
**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALLEN D. BROWN, DENNIS
H. DAUGS, GREG HAYES, AND L. DIAN MAXWELL,

PETITIONERS,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON; KATRIN E. FRANK, in her
official capacity as President of the Legal Foundation of
Washington; and GERRY L. ALEXANDER, BOBBE J. BRIDGE,
THOMAS CHAMBERS, FAITH IRELAND, CHARLES W. JOHNSON,
BARBARA A. MADSEN, SUSAN OWENS, and CHARLES Z. SMITH, in
their official capacities as Justices of the Supreme Court of
Washington,

RESPONDENTS.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
THE JUSTICES OF THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE

Attorney General

MAUREEN HART

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record

1125 Washington Street SE

Olympia, WA 98506-0100

Telephone: (360) 753-2536

Attorneys for Respondent Justices of the

Supreme Court of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
1. History Of IOLTA Relating To Lawyers.....	2
2. History Of IOLTA Relating To Limited Practice Officers	4
3. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
1. The Interlocutory Nature Of The Decision Below Argues Against Review	9
2. The Circuit Conflict On Which Petitioners Rely May Prove To Be Temporary	9
3. The Decision Below Is Entirely Consistent With The Court’s Takings Jurisprudence	10
A. None Of The Cases Cited By Petitioners Suggest That IOLTA Is Within The Narrow Class Of Regulations That Constitute <i>Per Se</i> Takings	11
B. The Decision Below Is Faithful To The Purpose Of The Takings Clause And Its Analytical Framework In Concluding That The IOLTA Rule Does Not Effect A Taking	15
C. The Decision Below Is Consistent With The Court’s Takings Jurisprudence In Concluding That Just Compensation In This Case Would Be Zero	17
4. This Case Presents No Occasion To Address The Circumstances Under Which Injunctive Relief May Be An Available Remedy For A Takings Claim	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	15, 16
<i>Bennion, Van Camp, Hagen & Ruhl v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i> 635 P.2d 730 (Wash. 1981)	5
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginmen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	9
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	17, 18
<i>Concrete Pipes & Prod. of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust For Southern California</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	13
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	20

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14
<i>Olson v. United States</i> 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	15
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	7, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley</i> 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservaion Coun., Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> No. 00-1167, 2002 WL 654431 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2002).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	17
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	11, 12, 13

<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found. (TEAJF)</i> 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2, 9, 10, 12, 14, 20
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	13, 18

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1832.....	4
Wash. Admin. Code § 208-680E-0011.....	6

Other Authorities

ABA Formal Opinion 348 (1982).....	3
------------------------------------	---

Rules

<i>IOLTA Adoption Order</i> 102 Wash. 2d 1101 (1984).....	2, 3, 4
United States Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	18
Washington Admission To Practice Rule 12.....	1, 5
Washington Admission To Practice Rule 12(h)	1, 7
Washington Admission To Practice Rule 12.1	1, 15
Washington Admission To Practice Rule 12.1(c)	16
Washington Admission To Practice Rule 12.1(c)(1).....	6, 7
Washington Admission To Practice Rule 12.1(c)(3).....	6
Washington Rule Of Professional Conduct 1.14.....	2
